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Public Information Meeting – Gambier Island Woodlot Licences 
Thursday, July 24, 2014, 6:30 PM to 10:00 PM, St. Francis-in-the-Wood Church 

4773 Piccadilly Road South, West Vancouver, BC 
 

The following is a summary of the questions that were asked at the above meeting (about 180 
attendees excluding FLNR staff).  Responses are briefly summarized in italics. 

 
1.  How many people in attendance want to see a woodlot on Gambier? How many do not?  

(By show of hands, majority in opposition) 
 
2.  What about community values and how are they factored into the decision to award these 

woodlot licences? 
(Criteria used in regulation under the Forest Act: proximity of candidate residence, cash 
offer, and amount and proximity of private land candidate included in woodlots.) 

 
3.  Regarding impacts to tourism and real estate values, if not considered in 2 above, is this 

problematic? 
(Tourism is considered under recreation value and would be an objective considered in 
the Woodlot Licence Plan stage.  Real estate aspects would have been tied to the land 
use planning stage, Official Community Plan (OCP), and when Timber Harvesting Land 
Base (THLB) was determined.) 

 
4.  a)  What is meant by pest management? 
   b)  Seems to be a lot of oversight of woodlots.  Is there the same oversight on corporate 

clearcuts? 
(a) Pest management can include root rot, bark beetle or any insect or disease that 
affects the forest and the woodlot holder is responsible to have in place plans to control 
and manage the pests in the woodlot.  
b) Yes, other tenures have to prepare a Forest Stewardship Plan that address the 11 
values of the Forest and Range Practices Act (FRPA) as with woodlots; however, the 
major licensee has a much larger cut and a broader area to manage.  As well, there is 
compliance and enforcement model based on values at risk.) 

 
5.  Why are you concentrating two contiguous woodlots, which I estimate less that 1% of this 

province, in this particular area? 
(Woodlot proposals were chosen for Gambier Island based on OCP, confirmed land 
status, consideration for the land uses; and woodlots work well in high use and high 
interest areas as the management is smaller in scale, is a smaller footprint on the land 
base, and there is one holder to talk with for the community.) 

 
6.  There are seven conditions on how you select where a woodlot goes as noted in the 

government information previously provided.  These conditions are: forest management as 
the best use (note other OCP values), high values for local communities, no serious land 
use conflicts, road access in place, no major conflicts with other tenures, no major forest 
pest problems, suitable timber.  The latter two probably are acceptable, but how could the 
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woodlots come about given the other OCP values, and community’s position that there are 
serious land use conflicts, there is a lack of support from the community - we know the 
process is broken. Will the ministry fix it or push the woodlots through ignoring the 
community concerns? 

(That is why FLNR is here, to share information, listen and receive feedback.  We have 
more information to share in the presentations on the process details and information on 
cumulative effects.) 
 

7.  From the community’s perspective, in the OCP, there was strong opposition to commercial 
logging. But if logging was to occur, it should provide economic benefit to residences of 
Gambier Island; and if commercial logging had to happen in the form of small woodlots 
that it be subject to local scrutiny and control.  Commercial logging is only in the OCP 
because we had to put it in.  

(Topic will be covered in woodlot proposal and process presentation.) 
 
8. In terms of fish and wildlife impacts, has there been an impact study on the cutthroat trout 

and herring and spawning grounds in these areas connected to the woodlots? 
(In general terms, if a stream is fish bearing there are requirements for stream side 
retention and appropriate management to maintain fishery and water quality etc. 
Unlikely, that there has been a specific fishery assessment completed.) 

 
9.  In terms of impacts, has there been a review to compare the outcome of the supporting 

recreational improvements to the island in contrast to degrading the island, over the next 
several decades?  

(Rather than either/or, it is intended to be both: logging and recreation.  There are a 
number of values in FRPA, including visual, recreation; and the ability to establish trails 
with management requirements to manage in woodlots.) 

 
10.  What extensive public process did the woodlots go through as we have not heard about it? 

(Advertisement, information on website, Howe Sound Landscape Unit planning process 
for establishing old growth management areas, OCP process, referral to Islands Trust.) 

 
11.  Explain the difference between an Old Growth Management Area (OGMA) and old growth 

forest?  Why are none of old growth in the proposed woodlots not included and protected 
as an OGMA? 

(In establishing OGMAs, some of the old growth but not all the old growth across a 
landscape unit is considered, up to the threshold targets for a given landscape unit.  Some 
of the considerations are selecting the best areas that have good interior forest conditions, 
those that are already constrained etc.  There are some old growth areas in the woodlot but 
they didn’t meet the attributes nor were needed to fulfill the target for the Landscape Unit.  
However, the Woodlot Licence Plan process and management plan process may identify 
areas of old growth that warrant some type of protection or retention.) 

 
12.  Can the Statutory Decision Maker (SDM) cancel the woodlots? 
 (No, only the Minister) 
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13.  Who is the Statutory Decision-Maker (SDM)? 

(Dave Southam, District Manager, Sea to Sky) 
 

14.  We were told that this process was going from a level 1 to a level 2 consultation. Why are 
we not getting information at a consultation level 2? 

(A level two consultation provides a variety of tools and forms to communicate including 
a public meeting, posting and sharing information, receiving written comments [forms to 
be provided], etc.) 

 
15. To the SDM, if conditions of the woodlot process are not met as previously mentioned 

(reference question 6), and you feel the process is broken and needs to be looked at again, 
will you say no to the woodlot and suggest it go back and start the process over?  

(SDM gave some general information and encouraged attendees to submit comments in 
writing but could not directly answer this question due to the potential risk of fettering 
the decision.) 

 
16.  To the SDM, look beyond those meeting attendees and consider that there are hundreds of 

thousands of people that travel the Sea to Sky Highway, go to Whistler, and that Howe 
Sound is one of BC’s crown jewels. Put a ban on logging in Howe Sound.  

(Statement to the SDM noted) 
 
17.  The proposed woodlot sites have and are used extensively for children’s camps and 

outdoor trip sites and concerned about losing these sites.  How did we get to this stage in 
the process, past all these filters, knowing that you do not have the social licence on this?  
The general consensus in the room is No, save our time and everyone else’s. 

(Comments noted) 
 
18.  When the government decided to expand the woodlot program across the province it did 

so without the consultation necessary.  We have been asking for a land and resource use 
plan for a long time because we are close to the rural interface.  The anger is not about this 
specific woodlot, but about the fact that people’s voices have been ignored to this point.  
Fact is that the Minister has underestimated the opposition to these two proposed 
woodlots. Encourage you to make sure the Minister and Premier know the feelings and 
sentiments of the constituents; and that this is simply not on. 

(Comments noted) 
 

19. Can we send in comments or do we have to fill and submit them in here tonight? 
(Yes, you can send your written comments in but please do so within the next week, so 
we can consolidate them and post them on our website.  Feedback forms handed out to 
audience. Reminder given that there is a second meeting tomorrow in Horseshoe Bay. 
The mailing and email addresses were put up on the presentation screen-7077 Duncan 
Street, Powell River, BC, V8A 1W1 or by email to Dean.Perrin@gov.bc.ca ). 
 

mailto:Dean.Perrin@gov.bc.ca
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20. Are the logs going to be sent overseas? Is there going to be any value added? Why three 
woodlots, which is approximately a third of the island, being given over to this? 

(Woodlots met the land use designations for the area and all the characteristics seemed 
appropriate and suitable. Although it is a third of the island, it will not be harvested all at 
once but, instead, in a sustainable manner.) 

 
21.  In reference to my previous question, how was best use determined on selecting these 

areas for a woodlot? 
(Not an exclusive use approach but integrated and other uses can exist in the area for 
recreation etc. Harvesting is one of many uses of Crown land.) 

 
22. When you considered and balanced the uses in the area you considered timber harvesting 

as the highest and best use? 
(No, the approach is integrated use.) 

 
23.  It is clear that the engagement process is broken, will FLNR redo this process? Are we going 

to stop and fix it; or are we going to jam it through? 
(Without a woodlot, the area is available for harvesting by major licensees. This can 
entail logging a large cutblock.  In general, a woodlot is well suited for high interest 
areas, where there is a local level of interaction. Small scale forestry is where woodlots 
typically occur and are found in areas, such as, Quadra Island, Sumas Mtn., and other 
sensitive areas.) 

 
24. In regards to tourism and recreation, has an economic assessment been done for Howe 

Sound? 
(FLNR has as part of our ministry a recreation sites and trials section and recreation is a 
critical component of how the land is used and managed.  It is not one value versus the 
other, but an integration of the values.) 

 
25. Regarding past written comments and input, will the past input be considered along with 

input from this meeting and at tomorrow’s planned meeting? 
(All correspondence is tracked and will be reviewed and considered by the SDM.) 
 

26. Has there been an assessment of the negative and positive consequences of this project 
going ahead or not against the tax base?  Taxes and economic growth through eco-tourism 
and preserving the area versus what the woodlots will bring in.  When this comparison is 
done, it makes no sense.  What is the consequence of not cutting? 

(Woodlots economic benefit is based on harvesting about 3000m3/yr.  Each woodlot is 
estimated to generate about $200,000/yr in economic benefits with the opportunity to 
use the area for multiple uses.) 

 
27. In reference to a previous question, can’t you go back and redo the process since many key 

factors were not properly considered (high values to local communities, road access needs 
to be in place etc.).  If you really have an open mind, why did the presentation have a listing 
of next steps (phase 1 [decision] and phase 2 [management plan])? 
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(Phase 1 is to determine whether to move forward on the woodlots or not.  Phase 2 is 
subject to a decision to award in Phase 1.  This is the standard province wide process.) 
 

28. Thinking ahead 50 years, are we doing the right thing over the long term? 
(Comment noted) 
(Follow-up response:  BC is a recognized world leader in sustainable forest management. 
It has achieved this distinction by ensuring that: its forests available for harvesting are 
highly productive; new forests are re-established, well-tended and protected from fire 
and disease; and harvesting levels and practices are sustainable while respecting other 
values and uses such as riparian areas, water, species and ecosystems at risk, wildlife 
habitat, old growth, recreation resources and scenic viewscapes. The rate of timber 
harvesting or AAC takes into account all these resource values as well as the species, age 
class distribution and growth of new trees so the woodlot forests will be there in 
perpetuity. Forestry operations of all scales contribute in a meaningful way to BC’s 
economy and supporting the quality of life we enjoy in this province.) 
 

29.  Where is the win for property owners? 
(Land use plan made the area available for harvesting.  Woodlots are a win since 
management and sustainability is over a much smaller area, and there is a better ability 
to protect specific values versus a large scale operation.) 
 

30.  How long would it take to log the entire woodlot?  
(Approximately 1% per year or 100 years.) 

 
31.  There is a group of concerned citizens that want to engage in and identify and uphold what 

the values are on Gambier, versus leaving it up to the woodlot owner. Will you (FLNR) do 
that with them before it goes out to tender? 

(FLNR staff is willing to meet and engage with anyone.  The current boundary proposals 
are before the SDM for a decision. Once that is made, then we can start to talk about 
how the values will be managed.)  
 

32.  I love hiking to Gambier Lake and concerned that it is going to be logged out. I want my kids 
to have the same recreational opportunities that I did and experience nature to its fullest 
extent. 

(Comment noted) 
 

33.  Not enough forest being left around Lost Lake and around Douglas Bay.  We need the trails, 
need the connections, we need it all together. 

(Comment noted) 
 

34.  To the SDM, will you recognize the discrepancies in the consultation process to this point- 
OCP accepted woodlots, but forced to accept -as there was no other option.  FLNR says 
they have engaged the public but it is clearly demonstrated, at this meeting, this has not 
been the case- and act on that in your decision making?  Has public consultation been 
adequate? 
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(Public engagement has happened through Timber Supply Review, Landscape Unit Plans, 
OCP given the concerns noted, and that will be summarized for me (SDM) and part of the 
information to consider before making a decision.  Not willing to answer the second part 
of the question for risk of fettering the decision). 
 

35.  Regarding the land use conflict issue, one of the principles is being satisfied there is no land 
use conflicts and also to have road access.  These two woodlots and the log dump that is 
going to be used are in conflict with SCRD park, destination beach, high recreational use 
trail area, and prime area for kayaks etc.  Putting a log dump in the area and saying there is 
not land use conflict is incomprehensible.  Howe Sound and surrounding area is a key 
destination for recreation and visitors. It is clear that there has not been adequate dialogue 
with the community and you are setting yourself (FLNR) and the proponent up for failure. 

(Comments noted) 
 
36.  Regarding the existing woodlot, it has damaged the access to the lake (Gambier Lake).  

FLNR should just back off and admit your mistake.  An island is finite, think of the water 
problems and all the other problems, 4 or 5 children’s camps that use the areas, don’t 
come anymore because they can’t find their way along the trail. So with regard to multiple 
uses, it is not happening. 

(Comments noted) 
 

37.  What is the process for making this land unavailable for harvesting?  
(Question was rephrased into - Can you turn this area into a park? Probably a better 
question for the Ministry of Environment but typically the response has been that there 
is no expansion of parks at this time.  In addition, the Province in the past undertook a 
Lower Mainland Parks and Protected Area Strategy which created many new park areas. 
In the South Coast Region, 37% of the land is in those designations, which is three times 
the United Nations target for protected areas.) 

 
38.  Regarding the Islands Trust, this area is a high carbon sink, and high biodiversity in Howe 

Sound. Islands Trust has worked for years to try and remove this area from the timber 
supply but so far no success. There is a move on Bowen to have a federal park, which may 
have merit in Gambier.  Need to look at the bigger picture, as there is huge industry here, 
with Vancouver garbage incinerator proposed around Gambier, LNG at Woodfibre, gravel 
pit mine across from Gambier and this is just part of the picture. Agreements that were 
made back in 1995 with Islands Trust is dated, and need to work together to get this 
resolved.  

(Comments noted) 
 
39.  Regarding the Howe Landscape Unit Plan, I understand that Howe Sound is divided into 

three forest districts. There is a need to have a comprehensive management plan for Howe 
Sound to cover cumulative effects and would hope to see the presentation on cumulative 
effects posted on a government web site. In terms of the woodlots, did it consider all the 
other logging in the Howe Landscape Unit and within Sea to Sky is there an intention to 
look at Howe Sound as one unit? 
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(District name changed to Sea to Sky about 2 years ago to better reflect and represent 
the whole geographic area that is managed. Significant part of Howe Sound is in Sea to 
Sky District and Sunshine Coast District, and a minor amount in Chilliwack District.  
Tourism in Sea to Sky is very significant, Whistler, and FLNR needs to work to balance 
industries from forestry and tourism.   
Yes, FLNR considered the aspects of all other logging during the Sunshine Coast Timber 
Supply Review which was completed about 2 years ago in which the Chief Forester 
considered all aspects of management including tourism, recreation, and wildlife, etc. 
towards determining the appropriate level of harvesting.) 

 
40.  We are looking to get a Gambier planning group together to talk about the management 

issues on Crown lands. Will FLNR commit to going to a level 3 or level 4 consultation of 
engagement with the community before making a decision?   

(Level 3 and 4 are intended for high level strategic issues or planning, like dealing with 
mid- term timber supply issues. Level 1 and 2 are more appropriate for this decision.  Of 
note is that we are tracking the questions.) 

 
41.  Will FLNR commit to engaging with a Gambier planning/advisory group to a level 2, before 

you push this ahead?  We asked this back on May 30th. It took the Gambier Conservancy 
threatening to go to court to slow this process down and come together to meet.  

(Following that meeting, we reflected on the variety of feedback and felt that the two 
public information sessions would be appropriate public engagement for the nature of 
the decision.) 
 

42.  Regarding the $200,000 in revenue for each woodlot how does this break down in 
stumpage fees? 

(Average is about $1.50/ m3 for tabular rates and annual rent; which equates for 
6,000m3 about $9,000 per year for two woodlots.  The rates are lower to allow woodlots 
to manage at a more intensive level for recreation and other issues.) 
 

43.  Will FLNR consider a citizens’ approach to put together a bid where we, Gambier taxpayers, 
fund the money that the government would get to allow this area to remain locked up 
from logging? 

(Comments noted)  
(Follow-up response:  Public land use planning initiatives like the Sunshine Coast Timber 
Supply Review, Official Community Plan and zoning bylaws, made this area available for 
woodlots.  Sustainable forest management practices will ensure that various resource 
values are integrated in the woodlot planning).  

 
Meeting adjourned at about 10:00 P.M. 
 
44.  Post meeting question from Islands Trust.  Is the attendance list releasable? 

(Since there is personal information on the sheet, the list is not releasable under the 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.) 

 
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations 
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